A review of Cystoderma (Agaricales/Basidiomycota) from China with four new
species and two new records
Li Jia-Xin a,b, He Mao-Qiang a and Zhao Rui-Lin a,b
aState Key Laboratory of Mycology, Institute of Microbiology, Chinese Academy of Sciences, Beijing, People’s Republic of China; bCollege of
Life Sciences, University of Chinese Academy of Sciences, Beijing, People’s Republic of China
ABSTRACT
Cystoderma comprises the species with heavily universal veil remnants on basidiomes, weakly to
strongly amyloid basidiospores, evanescent floccose-scaly ring zone or persistent membranous

C. granosum HMAS291346 Gansu, China MW242933 MW242945
C. granosum HMAS291347 Gansu, China MW242931 MW242943
C. granosum HMAS291348 Gansu, China MW242932 MW242944
C. granosum HMAS255934 Gansu, China MZ424459 MZ413917
C. lilaceum holotype HMAS291349 Gansu, China MW242922 MW242948
C. lilaceum HMAS291350 Gansu, China MW242923 MW242946
C. subglobisporum holotype HMAS281432 Tibet, China MW242934 MW242947
C. rugosolateritium holotype HMAS291351 Gansu, China MW242925 MW242937
Crucibulum leave CBS168.37 Sweden MH855872 MH867377
Crucibulum leave SWFC21261 Ningxia, China DQ463357
MYCOLOGY 165
Etymology: referred to the lilac colour of the
basidioma.
Holotype: CHINA, Gansu Province, Zhangye
County, Qilian Mountain National Nature Reserve,
28 August 2016. ZRL20161878 (HMAS 291349)
Macroscopic description: Pileus 5–14 mm in diam,
at first conical to convex and finally expanded to
applanate, surface dry, granulose, off-white to purple
grey, finely covered with fibrillose sometimes, margin

Figure 1. Maximum likelihood (ML) tree of Cystoderma based on ITS and nrLSU sequences data, rooted with Crucibulum leave. The
bootstrap values and Bayesian posterior probabilities more than 50%/0.9 (BS/PP) are indicated at the nodes. The branches in bold
mean the related PP > 0.95.
166 L. JIA-XIN ET AL.
absent. Pileipellis composed of chains of numerous
brownish sphaerocytes, globose to ellipsoid, some-
times oblong, 22.9–40 × 10.6–24.2 μm, darking in
KOH. Ring zone composed of hyaline hyphae up to
5 mm in diam., branched and interwoven, attached
sphaerocytes 3–4.6 × 1.5–3 μm.
Habit: Gregarious on coniferous or moss, usually in
a humid environment.
Known distribution: Northwest China.
Other material examined: CHINA, Gansu Province,
Zhangye County, Qilian Mountain National Nature
Reserve, 31 August 2016, ZRL20162088 (HMAS291350);
Notes: Cystoderma lilaceum is easily distinguished
by its purple-grey caps and violent to purple gills, with
a pale purple tinge overall. Compared with
C. superbum, which is the mostly similar species with

23.6 × 6.4–7.6 μm, clavate, smooth, hyaline, 4-spored.
Pleurocystidia and Cheilocystidia absent. Pileipellis
formed by chains of numerous brownish sphaero-
cytes, 18.7–32.4 × 12–16.8 μm, often subglobose to
globose, sometiomes pyriform or beaker-shaped,
smooth, hyaline, no discoloration in KOH. Annulus
differentiated loosely attached cylindrical, oblong to
ellipsoid sphaerocytes, hyaline hyphae 5–15 in diam.,
branched and interwoven. Arthrospores present.
Habit: Gregarious or caespitose on moss under
coniferous tree.
Known distribution: Northeast China and
Southwest China
Other material examined: CHINA, Heilongjiang
Province, Yichun County, Wuying National Forest
Park, 30 August 2017, ZRL20170815 (HMAS291345);
CHINA, Heilongjiang Prov, Daxinganling Region,
Wenghe National Nature Reserve, 15 August 2015,
ZRL20151656 (HMAS291343); CHINA, Heilongjiang
Prov, Daxinganling Region, Bishui Forest Farm,
21 August 2017, ZRL20170209 (HMAS291344);
CHINA, Heilongjiang Province, Yichun County,
Wuying National Forest Park, 30 August 2017,
ZRL20170862 (HMAS255935);
Notes: Cystoderma pseudoamianthinum is charac-

with a papilla, 26.4–44.8 × 14.7–22.7 μm, smooth,
hyaline, no discoloration in KOH. Annulus composed
of hyaline hyphae 2–6 μm in diam. and oblong to
ellipsoid sphaerocytes, 17.8–30.3 × 9.3–17.8 μm.
Arthrospores present.
Habit: Gregarious or caespitose on moss, or some-
times on a mixture of pine cones and pine needle.
Known distribution: Northern America (type local-
ity); Northwest China.
Material examined: CHINA, Gansu Province, Zhangye
County, Kangle Protection station, 27 August 2018,
ZRL20181937 (HMAS291347); CHINA, Gansu Province,
Zhangye County, Qilian Mountains National Nature
Reserve, 23 August 2017, QL20181937 (HMAS291346);
CHINA, Gansu Province, Qilian Mountain National
Nature Reserve, 1 September 2016, ZRL20162152
(HMAS291348); CHINA, Gansu Province, Zhangye
County, Qilian Mountains National Nature Reserve,
1 September 2016, ZRL20162054 (HMAS255934);
Notes: Cystoderma granosum is well characterised
by its large orange-brown granular basidiocarp and
well-developed persistent membranous ring conco-
lorous with the cap, the colour of stipe surface above

≡ Agaricus amianthinus Scop., Fl. carn., Ed. 2, 2: 434.
1772.
≡ Agaricus granulosus var. amianthinus (Scop.) Fr.,
Epicr.: 18. 1838.
≡ Lepiota granulosa var. amianthina (Scop.: Fr.)
P. Kumm., Führer Pilzk.: 136. 1871.
≡ Lepiota amianthina (Scop.: Fr.) P. Karst.,
Hattsvamp.: 15. 1879.
≡ Armillaria amianthina (Scop.: Fr.) Kauffman, Pap.
Michigan Acad. Sci. 2: 60. 1923.
Known distribution: Europe (Type locality), Africa,
Northern America, Southern America, widely distrib-
uted in China
Material examined: CHINA, Heilongjiang Province,
Mohe County, Lingfeng National Nature Reserve,
19 August 2017, ZRL20170035 (HMAS291341)
Notes: Cystoderma amianthinum is the type species
of this genus, which is characterised by a yellowish-
buff pileus, white lamellae and amyloid, ellipsoid to
oblong basidiospores (5–6 × 3–3.5 μm) (Saar et al.

and nrLSU regions by Saar et al. (2016), showed that it
belongs to genus Cystoderma, besides, C. japonicum
and C. tricholomoides formed a well-supported sister
group, this showed the same in our phylogenetic tree
(Figure 1). In China, C. japonicum is recorded by Yuan
et al. (2013) in Sichuan and Gansu Province, gregar-
ious on coniferous forest and broad-leaved forest.
Cystoderma aureum (Matt.) Kühner & Romagn., Fl.
Analyt. Champ. Supér. (Paris): 393 (1953)
= Phaeolepiota aurea (Matt.) Maire, Icones selectae
Fungorum, 6 Texte general 6: 111 (1928)
Known distribution: Europe (Type locality), Asia-
Temperate, Northern America, Southwest China
Material examined: CHINA, Yunnan Province,
Xianggelila County, Napahai Nature Reserve,
8 August 2014, ZRL2014489 (HMAS255933)
Notes: Cystoderma aureum is easily distinguished
by possessing inamyloid basidiospores, and having
a persistent membranous ring on upper part of the
stipe. (Saar 2012) Besides, our examined specimens